

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

Jonathan Lee Buchholz,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

Kristin Angela Overboe,

Defendant and Appellant.

Supreme Ct. No. 20220113

Dist. Ct. No. 02-2020-DM-00102

On Appeal from Judgment entered February 16, 2022, Order re: Motion to Strike and for Protective Order entered April 25, 2022, Order Striking Declaration of Kristin Overboe dated February 11, 2022 entered February 23, 2022, and Order on Motion for Leave to Deposit Funds and Rule 58 Pre-filing Order entered March 16, 2022

Barnes County District Court

Southeast Judicial District

Honorable Jay Schmitz

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

/s/ Lynn Slaathaug Moen

ND ID#06716

NILSON BRAND LAW

36 Main St W

Mayville, ND 58257

P: 701-786-6040

F: 701-997-0870

E: lynn@nilsonbrandlaw.com

Attorney For Plaintiff/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....¶ 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS¶ 6

LAW AND ARGUMENT¶ 19

 I. The District Court Exercised Proper Jurisdiction to Issue the Order to Strike and Protective Order.....¶ 19

 II. The District Court Properly Granted the Parties a Divorce.....¶ 23

 III. The District Court was Not Clearly Erroneous in Its Property Distribution.....¶ 27

 A. *The District Court Used the Proper Valuation Date.*¶ 28

 B. *The Court Properly Determined the Value of the Parties’ Property.*.....¶ 35

 C. *The Court Properly Applied the Ruff Fischer Guidelines to Distribute the Marital Estate.*¶ 41

 IV. The Court Properly Exercised Its Authority in its Orders to Strike.....¶ 57

 V. The District Court Properly Denied Defendant’s Motion to Amend Findings..¶ 63

CONCLUSION.....¶ 68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....¶ 70

Oral Argument:

Oral argument is requested so that Appellee has an opportunity to emphasize its written arguments and respond to any rebuttal arguments presented by Appellant.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allmon v. Allmon, 2017 ND 122, 894 N.W.2d 86..... ¶ 22
Anderson v. Anderson, 390 N.W.2d 554, 555 (N.D. 1986) ¶ 38
Berdahl v. Berdahl, 2022 ND 136 ¶ 28, ¶36, ¶44
Clarke v. Taylor, 2019 ND 251, 934 N.W.2d 414..... ¶ 58
Fahlsing v. Teters, 552 N.W.2d 87 (ND 1996)..... ¶ 62
Hitz v. Hitz, 2008 ND 58, 746 N.W.2d 732 ¶ 41
Holkesvig v. Grove, 2014 ND 57, 844 N.W.2d 557..... ¶ 15, ¶ 16
Hoverson v. Hoverson, 2013 ND 48, 828 N.W.2d 510..... ¶ 37, ¶ 41
Kienzle v. Selensky, 2007 ND 167, 740 N.W.2d 393 ¶ 61
Kramer v. Kramer, 2006 ND 64, 711 N.W.2d 164..... ¶ 61
Lee v. Lee, 2019 ND 142, 927 N.W.2d 104 ¶ 22, ¶ 31, ¶ 33, ¶ 34, ¶ 37
Lessard v. Johnson, 2022 ND 32, 970 N.W.2d 160..... ¶ 15, ¶ 20, ¶ 22
Orgaard v. Orgaard, 1997 ND 34, 559 N.W.2d 546..... ¶ 41
Paulson v. Paulson, 2021 ND 32, 955 N.W.2d 92..... ¶ 41, ¶ 42
Schultz v. Schultz, 2018 ND 259, 920 N.W.2d 483 ¶ 41
Ulsaker v. White, 2006 ND 133, 717 N.W.2d 567 ¶ 41
Wald v. Wald, 2020 ND 174, 947 N.W.2d 359 ¶ 28, ¶ 38

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-10..... ¶26
N.D.C.C. § 14-05-01 ¶ 18
N.D.C.C. § 14-05-02..... ¶ 20
N.D.C.C. § 14-05-24(1) ¶ 22, ¶ 24, ¶ 25, ¶26

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 603 (11th ed. 2019)..... ¶ 18
David Rae, Up ‘Schitt’s Creek’: A Hilarious Lesson On Tax Deductions, Forbes (May 8, 2018), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/davidrae/2018/05/08/up-schitts-creek-hilarious-lesson-on-tax-deductions/?sh=1aae876a4a73>..... ¶ 49, fn. 1
Schitt’s Creek: Moira vs. Town Council (CBC Television broadcast February 9, 2016)... ¶ 49, fn. 1

Rules

N.D.R.Civ.P. 12(f) ¶ 54
N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a)(1)..... ¶ 58
N.D.R.Civ.P. 61 ¶ 60
